“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of Section 148 and other applicable  provisions, if 
any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14(a)(ii) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including 
any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the payment of remuneration of  
` 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five thousand only) per annum plus applicable tax rate and out of pocket expenses that may 
be incurred during the course of audit to M/s. Balwinder & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000201) 
appointed as Cost Auditor, by the Board of Directors of the Company to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company

[...]

remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor requires to be ratified by the Members of the Company. Accordingly, ratification 
of the Members is sought as referred to in the Resolution at Item No. 5 of the Notice of the payment of the remuneration 
amounting to ` 75,000/- (Seventy Five thousand only) for Cost Audit plus applicable tax rate and out of pocket expenses 
payable to the Cost Auditor for the Financial Year ending March 31, 2018.

By order of the Board of Directors

Place: Mumbai 	 Pankaj Seth
Dated: May 22, 2017 		  Managing Director

[...]

Anisha Seth (DIN: 00027611) 
as Whole Time Director of the Company.

Accordingly, the Special Resolution indicated above has been passed by the requisite majority.

Resolution No.3: Ordinary Resolution for Increase in Authorised Share Capital from 
Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) to Rs.35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores 
only).

Accordingly, the Ordinary Resolution indicated above has been passed by the requisite majority.

Resolution No.4: Special Resolution for Alteration of Capital Clause of Memorandum of 
Association:

Accordingly, the Special Resolution indicated above has been passed by the requisite majority.

[...]

ii)	 Re-appointment of Mrs. Anisha Seth (DIN- 00027611) as Whole Time Director of the Company for a period of 3 years 
w.e.f. 01/04/2017 under Section 196 of the Companies Act, 2013; (Special Resolution)

iii)	 Increases in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ` 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) to  
` 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only) under Section  61 of the Companies Act, 2013 (Ordinary Resolution).

iv)	 Alteration of Capital Clause of Memorandum of Association of the Company under Section 13 of the Companies Act, 
2013 (Special Resolution).

v)	 Issue of Bonus Share in the ratio 1:1 i.e.